

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF,  
WESTERN MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION  
OF THE DEAF AND HEARING IMPAIRED, and  
LEE NETTLES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NETFLIX, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:11-cv-30168

**NETFLIX, INC.'S NOTICE OF MOTION AND  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS;  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

**[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION .....	vii
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1 .....	viii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ix
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS AND BACKGROUND .....	3
III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ALLEGE “CONTROL” UNDER THE ADA .....	6
A. Applicable Law .....	6
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Facts Showing Netflix Controls Captions .....	7
IV. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ALLEGE A “PLACE OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION” UNDER THE ADA .....	9
A. The Issue Is Not Whether a Website Is a “Physical Place.” .....	9
B. Websites and Video Programming Are Not Within the “Exhaustive” Enumerated Lists of “Places of Public Accommodation.” .....	10
C. Subsequent History Confirms the Exclusion “Was Intentional.” .....	12
V. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM CAME WITHIN THE ADA’S POTENTIAL SCOPE, IT CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE CVAA AND FCC REGULATIONS.....	13
A. Applicable Law .....	13
B. The CVAA Carves Out Streaming Video Captioning From the ADA.....	15
1. Congress intended the CVAA and Regulations to address captioning of all streaming video programming.....	15
2. Plaintiffs’ interpretation of the ADA conflicts with the CVAA.....	16
C. Plaintiffs’ Own Statements Support Netflix On the CVAA’s Scope .....	18
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM IS MOOT .....	19
VII. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Town of Salem</i> , No. 05-cv-127, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4338 (D.N.H. Feb. 2, 2006) .....	11
<i>Agee v. Paramount</i> , 59 F.3d 317 (2d. Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Barton v. Clancy</i> , 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Brown v. 1995 Tenet ParaAmerica Bicycle Challenge</i> , 959 F. Supp. 496 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	7
<i>Carparts Dist. Ctr. v. Automobile Wholesaler’s Ass’n</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994).....	9, 10
<i>Castro-Soto v. Holder</i> , 596 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Coddington v. Adelphi Univ.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	7
<i>Cortez v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 960 F. Supp. 113 (W.D. Tex. 1997).....	7
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Dixon v. Shamrock Fin. Corp.</i> , 522 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008).....	7, 9
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>GE HFS Holdings, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D. Mass. 2007).....	19
<i>Gilliam v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 538 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1976).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES (CONT'D)</b>	
<i>Greenless v. Almond</i> , 277 F.3d 601 (1st Cir. 2002).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Guckenberger v. Boston Univ.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997) .....	7
<i>InterGen Naamloze Vennootschap v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Iverson v. Comsage, Inc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D. Mass. 2001) .....	10
<i>Iwata v. Intel Corp.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	10
<i>Jankey v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 212 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904).....	13
<i>Lopez v. Massachusetts</i> , 588 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. Env't'l Prot. Agency</i> , 824 F.2d 1258 (1st Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Neff v. American Dairy Queen Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1063 (5th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1045 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>Oakville Dev. Corp. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 611 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Parker v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Pickern v. Pier 1 Imps. (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 7
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES (CONT'D)</b>	
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	8
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 673 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Wattleton v. Doe</i> , No. 10-11969, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137541 (D. Mass. Dec. 14, 2010).....	11
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>WGN Continental Broadcasting Co. v. United Video, Inc.</i> , 693 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>Zulauf v. Kentucky Educational Television</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (E.D. Ky. 1998) .....	14, 15, 17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-325 (Sept. 25, 2008)  § 2.....	12
Twenty-First Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-260, 124 Stat. 2751 (Oct. 8, 2010)	
§ 201(a) .....	4, 17
§ 202(b).....	3, 4, 15
§ 202(f).....	17
17 USC	
§ 1201(a) .....	8
42 USC	
§ 12181(7).....	11
§ 12182(a).....	6, 9
47 USC	
§ 613(a)(2)(A) .....	16
§ 613(b).....	15
§ 613(c)(2)(D)(iii) .....	16
§ 613(c)(2)(D)(iv).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES (CONT'D)</b>	
47 USC (cont'd)	
§ 613(c)(2)(D)(v) .....	16
§ 613(c) .....	15
§ 613(c)(2)(A) .....	3
§ 613(c)(2)(D)(ii) .....	16, 18
§ 613(d) .....	15
§ 613(j) .....	17
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
FCC, <i>Report and Order: In the Matter of Closed Captioning of Internet Protocol-Delivered Video Programming: Implementation of the Twenty-First Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act of 2010</i> , FCC 12-9 (Jan. 13, 2012), summarized and pub'd at 77 Fed. Reg. 19,480 (Mar. 30, 2012) .....	1, 4, 5, 6, 16, 17, 18
28 CFR	
§ 36.104 .....	11
47 CFR	
§ 79.4 .....	1
§ 79.4(f) .....	17
<b>LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY HISTORY</b>	
DOJ, Adv. Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities and Public Accommodations</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 43,460 (July 26, 2010) .....	12
FCC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Closed Captioning of Internet Protocol-Delivered Video Programming: Implementation of the Twenty-First Century Comm'ns and Video Access. Act of 2010</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 59,963 (Sept. 28, 2011) .....	5
FCC Public Notice, <i>Notice of Effective Date of New IP Closed Captioning Rules</i> , DA 12-505 (Mar. 30, 2012) .....	6
FCC Public Notice, <i>Video Programming and Emergency Access Advisory Comm. Announcement of Members</i> , DA 10-2320 (Dec. 7, 2010) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY HISTORY (CONT'D)</b>	
FCC Public Comments in Response to Notice of Proposed Rulemaking ,	
<i>Comments of Google, Inc.</i> (Oct. 18, 2011) .....	5, 17
<i>Comments of NAD et al.</i> (Nov. 1, 2011).....	5
<i>Reply Comments of NAD et al.</i> (Nov. 1, 2011).....	5, 18, 19
House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, Conf. Rep.,	
H. Rep. 11-563 (July 26, 2010).....	3, 15
Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science and Transp. Conf. Rep.	
S. Rep. No. 111-386 (Dec. 22, 2010).....	3, 15
Fed. Reg. Unified Agenda 1190-AA63,	
<a href="http://federalregister.gov/r/1190-AA63">http://federalregister.gov/r/1190-AA63</a> (Fall 2011) .....	12
<b>TREATISES</b>	
Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Southerland’s Statutes and Statutory</i>	
<i>Construction</i> (7th ed. 2008)	
§ 51:2 .....	13
